STATE OF FLORIDA AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION

FILED
AHCA
AGENCY CLERK

NORTH FLORIDA REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, INC.,

2013 NOV -1 P 12: 20

CEI(TEI() II (S))	
Petitioner,	DOAH No. 13-0165CON
v.	AHCA No. 2013000328
STATE OF FLORIDA, AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION,	CON No. 10158
Respondent/	
SHANDS TEACHING HOSPITAL AND CLINICS, INC., d/b/a SHANDS REHAB HOSPITAL,	
Petitioner,	DOAH No. 13-0161CON
V.	AHCA No. 2013000314
STATE OF FLORIDA, AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION, and NORTH FLORIDA REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, INC.,	CON 10158
Respondents.	

FINAL ORDER

THIS CAUSE comes before the State of Florida, Agency for Health Care Administration, ("the Agency") regarding certificate of need ("CON") application number 10158 filed by North Florida Regional Medical Center, Inc. ("NFRMC").

1. NFRMC filed a CON application which sought the establishment of a 24-bed comprehensive medical rehabilitation unit within its hospital located in Alachua County, Florida, Service District 3. The Agency denied NFRMC's CON application 10158.

- 2. NFRMC filed a petition for formal hearing challenging the Agency's denial of CON application number 10158.
- 3. Shands Teaching Hospital and Clinics, Inc. d/b/a Shands Rehab Hospital, filed a petition for formal hearing in support of the Agency's denial of NFRMC's CON application 10158.
 - 4. NFRMC has since voluntarily dismissed its petition for formal hearing.
- 5. Based upon the voluntary dismissal, the Division of Administrative Hearings entered an Order Closing Files and Relinquishing Jurisdiction in the above styled matter.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

6. The denial of NFRMC's CON application 10158 is UPHELD.

ORDERED in Tallahassee, Florida on this 30 day of October, 2013.

Elizabeth Dudek, Secretary

Agency for Health Care Administration

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW

A party who is adversely affected by this final order is entitled to judicial review, which shall be instituted by filing the original notice of appeal with the agency clerk of AHCA, and a copy along with the filing fee prescribed by law with the district court of appeal in the appellate district where the Agency maintains its headquarters or where a party resides. Review proceedings shall be conducted in accordance with the Florida appellate rules. The notice of appeal must be filed within 30 days of the rendition of the order to be reviewed.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

 of November, 2013.

Richard J. Shoop, Agency Clerk Agency for Health Care Administration 2727 Mahan Drive, Mail Stop #3 Tallahassee, Florida 32308 (850) 412-3630

Janice Mills	James McLemore, Supervisor
Facilities Intake Unit	Certificate of Need Unit
Agency for Health Care Administration	Agency for Health Care Administration
(Electronic Mail)	(Electronic Mail)
Elizabeth W. McArthur	Lorraine M. Novak, Esquire
Administrative Law Judge	Assistant General Counsel
Division of Administrative Hearings	Agency for Health Care Administration
(Electronic Mail)	(Electronic Mail)
Stephen A. Ecenia, Esquire	F. Philip Blank, Esquire
R. David Prescott, Esquire	Blank & Meehan, P.A.
Rutledge Ecenia, P.A.	204 South Monroe Street
119 South Monroe Street, Suite 202	Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Tallahassee, Florida 32302	Counsel for Shands Rehab Hospital
Counsel for NFRMC	(U.S. Mail)
(U.S. Mail)	